

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

AMERICAN INDEPENDENCE MINES AND  
MINERALS COMPANY and IVY MINERALS, INC.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE,

*Respondent.*

---

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

---

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

DAVID R. LOMBARDI  
PRESTON N. CARTER  
GIVENS PURSLEY LLP  
601 West Bannock Street  
P.O. Box 2720  
Boise, Idaho 83701  
T. 208.388.1237  
drl@givenspursley.com

ALLYSON N. HO  
*Counsel of Record*  
WILLIAM S.W. CHANG  
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP  
1717 Main Street, Suite 3200  
Dallas, Texas 75201  
T. 214.466.4000  
aho@morganlewis.com  
*Counsel for Petitioners*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Questions Presented.....	i
Parties To The Proceedings And Rule 29.6 Statement.....	ii
Table of Authorities .....	v
Opinions And Orders Below .....	1
Statement Of Jurisdiction.....	1
Statutory Provisions Involved.....	2
Statement .....	2
Reasons For Granting The Petition.....	11
I. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision That “Purely Economic” Interests Cannot Support Prudential Standing To Challenge Agency Action Under The National Environmental Policy Act Conflicts With Decisions Of The Eighth Circuit .....	11
II. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision That American Mines Lacks Prudential Standing Under The “Intertwined With” Test Conflicts With Decisions Of The D.C. Circuit .....	15
III. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Conflicts With This Court’s Precedents.....	18
IV. The Conflict Has Important National Consequences, And This Case Presents The Ideal Vehicle For Resolving It .....	21
Conclusion.....	23

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
APPENDIX	
Ninth Circuit Court of Appeals, Memorandum, Aug. 17, 2012.....	Pet. App. 1
U.S. District Court, D. Idaho, Amended Memorandum Decision and Order, June 10, 2010 .....	Pet. App. 6
U.S. District Court, D. Idaho, Memorandum Decision and Order, May 12, 2010 .....	Pet. App. 58
U.S. District Court, D. Idaho, Judgment, May 12, 2010 .....	Pet. App. 84
Ninth Circuit Court of Appeals, Order, Oct. 26, 2012 .....	Pet. App. 85
Selected Federal Statutes .....	Pet. App. 87
Selected Federal Regulations.....	Pet. App. 93

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## CASES

<i>Am. Indep. Mines &amp; Minerals Co. v. U.S. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 733 F. Supp. 2d 1241 (D. Idaho 2010) .....	1
<i>Ashley Creek Phosphate Co. v. Norton</i> , 420 F.3d 934 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	2, 10, 12, 13, 15
<i>Baltimore Gas &amp; Elec. Co. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 462 U.S. 87 (1983) .....	7, 18
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997) .....	11, 12, 18, 19
<i>C.I.R. v. McCoy</i> , 484 U.S. 3 (1987) .....	22
<i>Felkner v. Jackson</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1305 (2011) .....	22
<i>Friends of the Boundary Waters Wilderness v. Dombeck</i> , 164 F.3d 1115 (8th Cir. 1999) .....	2, 12, 14
<i>Judulang v. Holder</i> , 132 S. Ct. 476 (2011) .....	22
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2743 (2010) .....	20
<i>Mountain States Legal Found. v. Glickman</i> , 92 F.3d 1228 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....	4, 16
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Home Builders v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 417 F.3d 1272 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....	4, 16, 17
<i>Nev. Land Action Ass'n v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 8 F.3d 713 (9th Cir. 1993) .....	13
<i>Ranchers Cattlemen Action Legal Fund v. U.S. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 415 F.3d 1078 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Stryker’s Bay Neighborhood Council, Inc. v. Karlen</i> , 444 U.S. 223 (1980).....	7
<i>Vt. Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 435 U.S. 519 (1978) .....	6, 7, 14
 DOCKETED CASES	
Brief in Opposition, <i>Ashley Creek Phosphate Co. v. Scarlett</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2967 (2006), 2006 WL 1415670.....	13
<i>Idaho Recreation Council v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , No. 12-35763 (9th Cir., appeal docketed Sept. 21, 2012) .....	9
<i>Valley Cnty., Idaho v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , No. 11-233-BLW (D. Idaho, filed May 19, 2011) .....	9
 CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, RULES, AND OTHER AUTHORITIES	
U.S. CONST., art. III .....	13, 15, 22
Admin. P. Act, 5 U.S.C. §§ 701 <i>et seq.</i> .....	2
Nat’l Env’tl. Policy Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 4321 <i>et seq.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1254 .....	2
42 U.S.C. § 4331 .....	4, 14, 15
36 C.F.R. pt. 228 .....	5
40 C.F.R. § 1502 .....	7
FED. R. CIV. P. 59(e) .....	11
70 Fed. Reg. 68,264 (2005) .....	6

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Kenley S. Maddux, <i>NEPA's Zone of Interests</i> , 25 WASH. U. J.L. & POL'Y 189 (2007).....	3, 21
Christopher Warshaw & Gregory E. Wannier, <i>Business As Usual? Analyzing The Development Of Environmental Standing Doctrine Since 1976</i> , 5 HARV. L. & POL'Y REV. 289 (2011).....	3, 18, 21
Todd J. Zywicki, <i>Environmental Externalities and Political Externalities: The Political Economy of Environmental Regulation and Reform</i> , 73 TUL. L. REV. 845 (1999).....	14
